

Nos. 18-1323, 18-1460

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

JUNE MEDICAL SERVICES, L.L.C., ON BEHALF OF ITS
PATIENTS, PHYSICIANS AND STAFF, D/B/A HOPE MEDICAL
GROUP FOR WOMEN; JOHN DOE 1; JOHN DOE 2
Petitioners and Cross-Respondents,

v.

DR. REBEKAH GEE, IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS
SECRETARY OF THE
LOUISIANA DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH
Respondent and Cross-Petitioner.

*On Writs of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit*

**BRIEF OF *AMICAE CURIAE* ABBY JOHNSON
AND TERRY BEATLEY
IN SUPPORT OF
RESPONDENT/CROSS-PETITIONER**

DAVID K. DEWOLF
ALBRECHT LAW PLLC
421 Riverside Suite 614
Spokane, WA 99201
(509) 495-1246
david@albrechtlawfirm.com

Counsel for Amicae Curiae

CATHERINE W. SHORT
Counsel of Record
ALEXANDRA SNYDER
LIFE LEGAL DEFENSE
FOUNDATION
PO Box 2105
Napa, CA 94558
(707) 224-6675
kshort@lldf.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTEREST OF THE AMICAE..... 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT3

ARGUMENT5

 I. THE NECESSITY OF A “CLOSE
 RELATIONSHIP” FOR JUS TERTII
 STANDING.....5

 II. THE FLAWED ASSUMPTIONS OF
 SINGLETON REGARDING A “CLOSE
 RELATIONSHIP.” 6

 A. The Characterization in *Roe* and *Doe* of the
 Doctor-Patient Relationship.....6

 1. *Roe v. Wade*8

 2. *Doe v. Bolton*.....10

 B. Relying on *Roe* and *Doe*, the Plurality in
 Singleton v. Wulff Assumed That
 Physicians Are “Intimately Involved” in
 the Abortion Decisions of Women. 12

 III. PETITIONERS DO NOT HAVE A “CLOSE
 RELATIONSHIP” WITH THE WOMEN
 WHOSE RIGHTS THEY CLAIM TO
 REPRESENT. 14

A. Petitioners Cannot Assert the Constitutional Rights of Hypothetical Patients.....	15
B. Jus Tertii Standing Should Be Granted Only If the Evidence Supports It—And Here It Does Not.	16
1. Deposition Testimony of Dr. Doe 2...17	
2. Amica Abby Johnson.	18
3. Amici Planned Parenthood Federation of America, National Abortion Federation, Physicians for Reproductive Health, and Abortion Care Network.	21
C. Petitioners Are Not the “Best Available Proponent” of the Rights of the Women They Seek to Represent.	23
CONCLUSION.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Doe v. Bolton</i> , 410 U.S. 179 (1973)	passim
<i>Gladstone, Realtors v. Village of Bellwood</i> , 441 U.S. 91 (1979)	5
<i>Griswold v. Connecticut</i> , 381 U.S. 479 (1965)	13
<i>In re Gee</i> , 941 F.3d 153 (5 th Cir. 2019)	24
<i>Kowalski v. Tesmer</i> , 543 U.S. 125 (2004)	5, 12, 15, 16
<i>Planned Parenthood Minnesota, North Dakota, South Dakota v. Daugaard</i> , 799 F.Supp.2d 1048 (D.S.D. 2011)	18
<i>Planned Parenthood of S.E. Penn. v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992)	7
<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973)	passim
<i>Sessions v. Morales-Santana</i> , 137 S.Ct. 1678 (2017)	3, 6, 22
<i>Singleton v. Wulff</i> , 428 U.S. 106 (1976)	passim
<i>U.S. v. Raines</i> , 362 U.S. 17 (1960)	5

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Bernard N. Nathanson, MD, <i>The Abortion Papers</i> , Frederick Fell Publishers (1983)	14
Bernard Nathanson M.D., <i>The Hand of God</i> , Life Cycle Books, Ltd., (1993)	3

Clark D. Forsythe & Bradley N. Kehr, *A Road Map
Through the Supreme Court's Back Alley*, 57
Vill. L. Rev. 45 (2012)..... 7
